

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

ALI GADELHAK, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AT&T SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From
The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:17-cv-1559

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA AND ELECTRONIC
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Tara Twomey
Counsel of Record
National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
(831) 229-0256 DIRECT
tara.twomey@comcast.net

On Brief:
Justin Holcombe
Skaar & Feagle, LLP

Dated: March 11, 2020

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 & DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 & DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Rehearing is Necessary to Give Effect to the Words “Store or Produce.”	2
A. The TCPA’s Coverage of Autodialers Calling <i>Stored</i> Telephone Numbers is Essential to Protect Privacy.....	2
B. The Panel Acknowledged its Reading had a Surplusage Problem.	3
II. The Panel Suggested an Interpretation that Would Give Meaning to “Store or Produce.”	5
A. The Panel’s Suggestion is Superior to Rendering “Store” Superfluous.	5
B. The Comma Does Not Require a Different Result.....	7
III. Smartphones Cannot Autodial.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>ACA Int'l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Freeman v. Chicago Title & Trust Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Svcs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 808270 (7th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>Heard v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 2:16-CV-00694-MHH, 2018 WL 4028116 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 23, 2018)...	6
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	5-6
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Svcs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	2
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	4-5
<i>Parm v. Nat'l Bank of Ca., N.A.</i> , 835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016)	5, 8
<i>Pinkus v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	4
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	4
<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)	10

<i>Sessions v. Barclays Bank Delaware</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (N.D.Ga. 2018).....	6
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Shreveport Grain & Elevator Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 77 (1932).....	8
 STATUTES:	
47 U.S.C. § 227	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
 REGULATIONS:	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(2)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
THE CHICAGO MANUAL OF STYLE ¶ 6.31 (17th ed. 2017).....	9
WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE JR., INTERPRETING LAW: A PRIMER ON HOW TO READ STATUTES AND THE CONSTITUTION 67 (2016)	7
Homeland Security, Partnering to Prevent TDoS Attacks, (accessed March 9, 2020)	3
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , 176 (2012)	4, 5, 8
